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Page 1/3 12/06/2014 - COMPLAINT AGAINST PUBLIC DEFENDER- 1:02AM-- Brian D. Hill

COMPLAINT
against public defender for misrepresentation, bias, failing to perform his duties of
representing his client and defending him in a criminal case, ineffective assistance
of counsel, and having a only interest in a guilty plea deal ignoring all other options

Robin C. Ashton

Counsel

U.S. Department of Justice

Office of Professional Responsibility

950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 3266
Washington, DC 20530-0001

Phone: (202) 514-3365

Fax: (202) 514-5050

CC: United States Department of Justice
Office of the Inspector General
Washington Field Office

1300 N. 17th Street, Suite 3200
Arlington, VA 22209

Phone: (202) 616-4766

Fax: (202) 616-9884

Note: The statements in this letter are declared under Oath/Declaration. Typed with the help of family.
If there is a form specific to filing this complaint then please notify me via mail so that I can file the
complaint properly to the U.S. DOJ/OIG.

Dear Robin C. Ashton,
I wish to file a complaint/grievance against the following:

First Assistant Federal Public Defender
Eric David Placl

Arkansas State Bar No. 86207

North Carolina State Bar No. 20671

301 N. Elm Street, Suite 410
Greensboro, NC 27401

Phone: (336) 333-5455

E-mail: Eric_Placke@fd.org

Yes I wish to file a complaint against Eric D. Placke for misconduct, lack of professionalism, for not doing
his job as a public defense attomey.

All for the allegations of misrepresentation, mefcctive assistance of counsel, non-professional conduct, and
conspiracy to give me no other choice but to take the guilty plca agreement, during his appointment to me
as my legal counsel in Case 1:13-cr-00435-WO, United States of America v. Brian David Hill, Middle
District of North Carolina.
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Page 2/3 12/06/2014 — COMPLAINT AGAINST PUBLIC DEFENDER- 1:02AM- Brian D. Hill
The evidence I am attaching to this complaint, to back this very complaint is as follows:

1. Complaint letter filed with the Access to Justice Initiative Director Lisa Foster(3 pages). All
statements in this letter are filed under declaration/QOath.

2. Emails exchanged between my friend Daniel Johnson and The Rutherford Institute regarding
giving me help in the form of legal assistance. It appears they were going to try to work with
my attorney Placke but Placke refused their help in my criminal case, despite me telling him
that we needed a team of people to help prove my innocence to the child pornography charge(5
Pages).

3. On Case Docket 1:13-cr-00435-WQO; Document 28; Filed 09/03/14; Page 8 or 11,1 filed a
declaration regarding my lawyer not doing his job to represent me (4 Pages).

4. My family members Roberta Ruth Hill, Stella Forinash, and Kenneth Forinash also are
witnesses to the unprofessional and biased conduct of Eric David Placke. My mother and
grandparents can be contacted at the “Witnesses to back complaint” section of this letter. Susan
Basko and even federal prisoner Donnie¢ Robbins is also witnesses to the conduct of Placke not
doing what he is supposed to do, accept as much evidence to help a defendant as possible,
conduct a discovery into evidence and witnesses offered, and exhaust all efforts to try to prove
their client innocent before attempting to make a plea deal.

5. Additional evidence I wish to bring up is the fact that Placke emailed or called my family
telling them that he thinks I am guilty or not not innocent. He told me something similar when
he had met with me at the attorney visitation in the county jail. A attorney is supposed to believe
in your innocence when you tell him/her that you are set up and innocent of the charge, that you
wish to prove your innocence by submitting evidence to the attorney and by telling the attorney
the knowledge of what happened during the time of the accusation of the offense charge.

6. The attorney failed to get an autism advocate involved which would make it easier for him to
work with somebody who has mild autism which can be difficult to communicate with and get
some answers from during the initial interview with the defendant to find out his/her side of the
story.

TOTAL ATTACHED PAGES: 12 Pages

Placke was not listening to my family after I gave him permission to work with my family, not
conducting any research nor getting the public defender office investigator to investigate the matter,
refusing me requesting help from other people including legal organizations. I think he may have
worked with Disability Rights of NC but only to persuade my family and me to go along with the
guilty plea against my own evidence and belief in my own innocence, that was after Placke admitted to
me personally that he spoke with the head of Disability Rights, that they told my family that I should
take the guilty plea or be found guilty at a jury trial. So Placke was sneaking behind my back to get my
family to tell me to take the plea agreement even though I am innocent and wishes to prove it with a
forensic investigation, private investigation, and have witnesses testify in my favor. Placke didn't do
any of that. I had no fair shot at trying to win my criminal case and to be ruled not guilty. That was why
I plead guilty to a crime I am not guilty of.

When an attorney doesn't represent his client whether appointed or chosen to take a defendants
case, then there is no way to get a fair trial, there is no way to win a criminal or even civil case without
counsel. At that point it is better to lose a case when you have literally no representation, which of
course is the plea agreement which is a admission of guilt whether guilty or innocent. If the person is
innocent and is given no means to challenge the charge, they will plead guilty or be found guilty.
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Another inmate that also heavily complained about Eric David Placke is Federal inmate in the
Middle District of N.C., Donnie Robbins who was also convicted in 2014 under a armed career
criminal charge. More complaints against this attorney appears to be on federal cases on Lexis Nexis
CD such as U.S. v. Cassidy and Edwards v. United States District Court. No inmate I ever had contact
with had any nice things to say about Placke, nothing but how Placke wouldn't represent them. Placke
is a joke to the criminal justice system. All he wants is guilty plea deals regardless of whether the
person can prove their innocence or not. He should not be a defense attorney but a prosecuting attomey
working for U.S. Attorney Ripley Rand, if he isn't secretly working with the U.S. Attomey already to
compromise and sell out defendants to guilty plea deals.

Placke failed to perform his duties within the best of his abilities and best of resources available
to him to defend me to the best of his abilities. He failed to defend me against the single count criminal
indictment. He failed to accept help from other attorneys, professionals, family, and friends that would
have taken off some of the burden of proving my innocence from him. Instead he ignored all help that
did not concern getting a guilty plea bargain. I was forced to file pro se motions myself and file
evidence myself, and even write letters to the FBI/DOJ as I had no attorney representing me, only one
that was appointed to call himself my lawyer but he is only a lawyer in name only.

Therefore I respectfully submit and file this complaint with the Office of Professional
Responsibility under the U.S. Department of Justice. This the 6™ day of December, 2014. I also ask that
I be notified of the results of the investigation pursuant to 28 C.F.R. § 0.39a and OPR's routine uses
under the Privacy Act.

Witnesses to back complaint:
Roberta Hill — 916 Chalmers St., Apt. B, Martinsville, VA 24112 — (276) 632-2599

Kenneth Forinash — 916 Chalmers St., Apt. A, Martinsville, VA 24112 — (276) 632-2599
Stella Formash — 916 Chalmers St., Apt. A, Martinsville, VA 24112 — (276) 632-2599

Susan Basko — Email: SueBasko@gmail.com; Phone: 310-770-7413
Sincerely,
Brian David Hill
(276)632-2599
admin@uswgo.com

916 Chalmers St., Apt. D
Martinsville, VA 24112

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
Executed on December 06, 2014.

Electronically Signed: . N

. LY Signce: , Brian D. Hill
Brian David Hill - Brian D. Hill S ned
(276)632-2599 7

admin@uswgo.com
916 Chalmers St., Apt. D

Martinsville, VA 24112

EVIDENCE ATTACHED TO THIS FAX LETTER

\Venta\ventarFak ase itd 224004251\ \AIQr Racuementznbhe? DEFeekR) a1 5 c Rage Rofd52-0e) +iF 2/1%8



PAGE 4 OF 15

puge 1./4-
. ﬁjédu!@# D Def/ﬂ/’ ﬂ?l—ﬂﬂ on Z.AWJ/("F /

T, Brian Dovid B decace under e
an carred Executed MAW _\ .

i Desp%&aﬁjﬁe_eym’en(@

_ence. E:ﬁ em_/ef_ﬂce Ifld(def eaﬂL eomil T @@f_@aéa&afw@
Cﬁgteizﬂcz%ﬁs T written To He §[D>I/F5I and aff/ek.s ) er
porant-documeri’s ard lefters. o

Z_Lfm/e P[a.;fﬁ.&ew@/tf% ﬁ/ﬁaf_e_v_@é’ﬂf@/ /eya/ ﬁgers wilh

ne 10 asfiing Hathe il Yo 444 Afterbe
- Jfa’ /l{;qf e @Jﬁf /Jt)z Zyﬁg /'7C /;&Aﬁs_ %LML Feceied 7%8 e

pa,@ersmr o envelpe. ~was ih. The papers mcluk the
. mn ﬂfM&ym&n vy ﬁfﬂﬁe&_ﬂﬂf/ea/ b me_tom clerfl Melica
fﬁgﬂﬁrflﬁr&/e,@ ﬂfs e $7L7lil7ér ﬁﬂ?" szﬁ_/zé!é ﬂ/ Cﬁﬁgﬁﬂi
wp/éia Prose. Wi@ﬁs_ﬁni@meaé I 15£z77LZL£ 7%3 L’éuz:_. _
Mbeyer mjje foéfi Eé;étﬁfjmfy Zﬂ*)ﬁﬁ/{é{e ﬁ?ﬁeﬁ/ /cp .
an_ (hiny %aeag i CCASE. e.s
{5 m ouJ@@xﬂ%Aﬁé ﬂm;/ TKM///M J—7e
/ caurlse]_wé Eric D@M@@Erm] Assictinl-Fbli: pé?émér
5%12 Ef_ﬂb Xg 7_[]/2[1% [ammm SIL 7’@ @U" /Vﬂ Z%ZZ
S, Elm 57[‘ Suie 710 ﬁé&fﬁsﬁpfﬂ M 77401 (5’3)33}5455

j

Case 1:13-cr-00435-WO Document 28 Filed 09/03/14 Pace 8of 11

\Venta \VentaF AR asilcd IO NARFIAIRNT BB CNSTeritEE5 c? DEFRNDER 1H4 211 5o Prfane A2of4H.2-06) .tif 4/15



Q&ye 2/4,/_ }H/}ND OF 15
WBLTTEN ;
% #ac%menfb Dec/ﬂm, 0N N L/{wver CorY

L Oackie 4 fhe sple cause b me Bling The au//ﬁ//plcﬂ arsemed. e
PP IE N o oy iy

: AS ér AS 7:L9' gz 72 11 .
family Bal- I shoul) Talte Fo plon sareement alter Flicle o/ Ted
T sféa/f/ﬂa with Them. s the resulton June 10 Zﬂif while T oas
si17ihg 5/&52 75' Dmmé @55/}75 Wil -;%m,[/ 5{1/'0’ i }%e Fﬂ[df#ﬂﬂm ﬁr e
b Lite the Iﬂ/em oreemenl-whith T 44 Tn addibm because of my
Jfllfaf /Zmﬁ/'m Aé’a Wﬁ% My /41[ AS AL@}} AS jQ ; Apmufﬂ ‘p /&M fed
3 ot prosare _any detotee for Tial and fecouse iy puidence newer

Mok e Tine 4-lppressin /;ear/hg,/ itall cmﬁﬂ/}éuéJ 5 me

. . / -— A, ;
Wﬂ%i/%u/f I/ e\,en( #mggla L am /ﬂﬂ&‘Cﬁf’ﬁ,L /V;v cam;e/ has ﬁ//éﬂ/

e i e 4 n bearing and I_proving oy inocence,
 Placte bl me a7 Attorney

Uis/ TRl in Orit Courty Jail That
LT Jbtbe e ploa” sgreementquikly botore e Jurars
Sfﬁrf coming m[ L J}m‘}'ae%#m%f’édaéﬁm 45/’ Mcqﬂfmce oF
i’egﬂmy/n‘iﬁ%/. T Ll T s (pez'i.'g rushad nd pressared

lhfb 7%3‘ Dlea aﬂl@@ﬂ)enf' wf?%ou ég/ha aten Pnl 2 ﬁlﬂfe ‘f'ﬂ 7%/)4/(

over, /”/lv pr{se/ Yas Tuiled 1o /al"ue/m{ fine by inlt abedt

e aulty lfo/ea and e CONsequences T weuld tace under if-
Ju? 9 uns when y counsel Placte !ma;;area’ me 1o afe the

pleaaareement,
S. (me'fe nﬁe feﬂ/}m Placte in /e]LErs and verbally el L wins set qg
#JH'I Was %rfmlénd TZ& ﬁ[@/v Cﬂﬂlgssl/é 7%6 Qo//&e cé’féflmeg

ad T i T intormed him i e vidlation af/’rffb?e lab 00//'6/ %
ard procedure, he sai? 1 #re JZ/chjae MN_C Tley Jr. 50/?767%'90_/)%

”I‘Idlae [zaJ_Z%zéﬁMiJfﬁCaLMuHﬁﬂm ;z///ﬂprféo’ 215 Weﬂressm
maﬁan. " Wmd' wias June 4‘#) l’te mpde igc_h s‘faiém@f‘# The /)eah"/}a.

Case 1:13-cr-00435-WO Document 28 Filed 09/03/14 Paae 9of 11

\Venta\VentaFdx aS®ilcd T B 0AEINAIRT RDRCcNeTePrtEE? DEFENDERQ 1#324E - o PRadie Boofid 512-06) .tif 5/15



Paﬂé’ 24 PAGE 6 OF 15

et D] ch/amm Lager [G |
7. T 4l Plactte was wer ains? e, o
__hove me convickd by }U_/ gEAMﬂ]ﬁéﬁf_ﬂl MKMQL e
__beenfound u// by diaull. " fod sait-letters B he (IS
F EI Mi_ﬁ i N( DO /M_Im&fna? Ingatry
Cﬁmmszzd 1% Senitir K [ @% wddhes.
_ Placte 4 mf waril-me b [etrs puteide ohis coiol.
8. I e Plale i ML@ the_su w/ﬁgﬁm o
called. any oF e thessg_é_*fa)?
A ] mff: - a ﬁe@%‘/ Jiagrmert,_
__ seem o it m 2.40. or WAy, L
__‘]:TB f L WA}# 2"(5!; w/lenni%W_evméaaf Lopase
No on £ he Y, dé[ve cgunse/ ﬁu?LM/S /@ﬂl’é,qomezj me as .
caunse/ afﬂ’éﬁrz}d -
10. When T wns at FCTL gu?ﬁer N T written oue.or. MOre e
eﬁéﬂ 1 P /ad@Jﬂ:eJ/ o write an)ﬂ%wy bact T2 e while

_.j. Eeﬁm J[me 4— Placte 1l e afm*aul/m Falhe was nd-tr
fbﬁiﬂﬁé&%ﬂm o evdence, 1. c/ear] emé'mc’ Tor %6_ o
Sssim bearing bat Claclle whh help me preseitibin
ﬁ"mfaf Joy e, N Cg . I hada basic of the cotbssin .

. M’Hﬁ/ Jugess due %/l/ Yredtse i was nd-whvbry
%f ks The 5 yrere Cowls. W/Llﬂ?bfy rssion rae. T a/ .

| Lrime aé 0//[ M mceﬁ‘al’ Vm/aéa’é
g R [{)/aczgémé o e o0 C T

- Thaf was. WA)/ L ,SQW) #Je worde 1‘121 jﬂfﬂ& @ML J[/ne 4‘

were mfmi/zé_ﬁmg

Case 1:13-cr-00435-W0 Document 28 Filed 09/03/14 Paqge 10 of 11

\Venta \Venta Fak asmikd 3 crudOOARBIAINr RNachsnePiER5c? DEFHMIER (AR 5o Prarne 2of452-06).tif 6/15



page 7t an ]
WELTTEY

Aﬁaf/”f”’é”fp D claraTon_on / awer. 1L FY
12 Flaclie l) me Bt urder e legalize of % charge, T ]

 Awe zero b B jcori. Then. w/iem e J/Lze/ b
u@ﬁcﬂé // 701% smil_ﬁc 7A
%Lﬂamm&é@s_ﬁ__@ / rnale. alJ_' Gullord [owﬁ !

ma_ﬁ&;féfo Zﬁz@_@iﬁmgaém
ol dBvently ot a later tine. Robbs <calls f)/ﬂzj%/é /.
_MA/@L.E/ff /%Ms O-10 then i wins 0-20. Placte
ﬁkﬁﬂibﬂle_ﬁ[iﬂe ﬁie MMM& LANge aﬁ%&
I ffﬁzl ﬁ@éﬁm 7 rff/ b a mm,ﬂémf -~
mwm i Dhere are
m fﬂ{?pw o our- M,__Lf;zfmc!; I
awe_hir vemoved Tram m caounse| gt recer; -
I ﬁé’d‘ A C’é’[’?ﬂgmf—wd)/; 67/7 f/dC/ré -

g

Case 1:13-cr-00435-WO Document 28 Filed 09/03/14 Page 11 of 11

\Venta\VentaFa as®ilcd 3w QARFIANT RDncNetePBE? DEERANPER (HAR2Hd 50 Pranke 72045 2-06) .t1if 7/15



PAGE 8 OF 15

Gmait - Contact Info

vy e bembprearaiy o
REN T FERTRT LY N g

Contact Info

Dan Johnson a@pandaunite.or? Sun, Dec 29, 2013 at 3:42 PM
To: mmim@rutherford.org

My contact information is below. The mother and Grandparents live together, since Brian wouldn't retum to his
house after the initial raid. Their contact info is:

Ken and Stella MBI (grandparents)
Roberta Brmother)

3@yarlm.cam

| have also attached the most updated timeline, a daily log kept by the family to chronicle all the events in this
case, and the sample press release we put together, if necessary.

In Liberty,

Dan Johnson

Founder, PANDA

People Against the NDAA
http://www. pandaunite.org

2 attachments

@ HillfamilyeditsonBrianPressRelease.doc
28K

#7 TimelineUpdated122713.doc
= 231K

Dan Johnson M@ pandaunite.org> Thu, Jan 2, 2014 at 11:16 AM

ToNRE - utherford. org

Dan Johnson

Founder, FPANDA

People Against the NDAA
hitp://veww. pandaunite. org

[Quoted text hidden]

2 attachments

hitps :/imail.google.com/mail L0/?7ui= 28i k= 2ash 3222048 aw=ptaq =nisha%40rutherfor d.org &g s=truefsearch=q uer y&ih=14340182ac5a2d6d 15
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2132014 Gmail - Contact Info

%g] HillfamilyeditsonBrianPressRelease.doc
28K

47 TimelineUpdated122713.doc
€ 231K

winnfNINE SN utherford. org> Thu, Jan 2, 2014 at 11:57 AM
To: Dan Johnson Y@ pandaunite.org>

Cc: IR @rutherford.org, JEE@rutherford.org

Mr. Johnson,

I just spoke with IR They expressed to me that for now, we are not going to actively look to
replace his court appointed attorney. We certainly understand your apprehension about his court
appointed counsel properly handling the matter, but at this point we haven’t been able to adequately
assess the case to determine whether or not it is samething that we will get directly involved in. | have
already spoken with i, his attarney, and he will provide us with additional information once
some of the initial discovery is received, at which point we will assess the potential for cur involvement
inthe case. Additianally, until we can fully evaluate the case information, we would ask that you refrain
frem releasing any PR that suggests Rutherford Institute involvement in the matter.

We appreciate your enthusiasm sbout moving forward with this case, but we need to fully run this
through our review process before we commit to take it on. We appreciate your patience, and we will get

back to you once we hear back again from i,

Thanks,

The Rutherford institute

P.0. Box 7482

Charlottesviile, VA 22906

This message contains information which may be confidential and privileged. Unless you are the
intended addressee {or authorized Lo receive for the intended addressee], you may not use, copy, or
disclose to anyene the message or any information contained in the message, If you have received the
message in error, please advise the sender by reply at legal@rutherford.org and delete the message.

hitpe //mait.google.com/mail Av0/7ui=28i k= 2aeb 822304 v ew~ ptiq =nisha%40ruther ford. org &g s=trusisear ch=q uery&th= 1434011 82ac5a2déd 2/5
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21312014 Gmail - Cortact Info
Thank you very much.

From: ulepmy itto: MU o~ eehakr of Don Johnson
Sent: Thursday, January 02, 2014 11:17 AM

m#
Subject: Fwd: Contact Info

[Quoted text hidden]
[Quoted text hidden]
[Quoted text hidden]

Dan Johnson 4M@pandaunite.org> Thu, Jan 2, 2014 at 12:03 PM
To: N RN @utherford. org>
Cc: BBl @rutherford, org, JI@rutherford.org

Understood. We may be releasing PR, without mentioning you, shortly, depending on the hearing today. | am
somewhat disappointed in the now seemingly sudden pullback on this. Whereas | had been haping 1o rely on
your advice, With how fast this case is progressing, it seems we will be handling this one oh our own for now.

Please keep me updated as you look into the facts of the case.
Dan Johnson

Founder, PANDA
People Against the NDAA

http:/veww, ﬁndaun ite.org

fQuoted text hidden]

it rtherford. org> Thu, Jan 2, 2014 at 12:06 PM
To: Dan Johnson <Jpandaunite.org>, i wrutherford.orm
Cc: lERQutherford. org

Dan, we're on the road today, trying to get away from the noreaster. There is no pull back, but we need to get
home before we can make impottant decisions on this case. That will not happen before tomorrow. Please do
not do anything precipitous until we talk further.

S

[Quaoted text hidden]

Dan Johnson EEpandaunite org> Tue, Jan 7, 2014 at 12:39 AM
To: AN ¢ rutherford. org>
Cc: il anigglic)rutherford. org>, Imk@rutherford. org

hitps :/imail.google.com/rmail L0/ 7ui=28i k=25eb 8223042 ew~ ptiq =nisha%40ruther for d. or g &qs=trus&search=q uery&th=14340182ac5a2d6d kI
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PAGE 11 OF 15

2H 32014 Gmaif - Contact Info

| will wait for as long as we can for you to review the case. The family is chomping at the bit to get publicity out
for this. Please let me know your decision/progress as soon as possible.

Dan Johnson

Founder, PANDA

People Against the NDAA
http:/awar. pandaiinite.org

[Quoted text hidden}

eI ) therford. org>

To: Dan Johnsoﬁpandaunite.or?

C ) therford. org>, "W () rutherford. org>

Tue, Jan 7, 2014 at 3:33 PM

Dan, at this point, we have offered our assistance to Brian's court-appointed attomey and are waiting to hear
back from him on where things stand. You're welcome to mention that we have offered our assistance in the case
in any PR you do, but beyond that, | don’t have an update yet and | don't want to discourage the family from
getting the word out. We'll be in touch as soon as we know more on the legal front.

All the best,

Sent: Tues nuary 07, 2014 12:39 AM
To:
Cc:

Subject: Re; Contact Info

[Quated text hidden]
[Quoted text hidden]
[Quated text hidden]
[Quoted taxt hiddan]
[Quoted text hidden]
[Qunted text hidden]

Dan Johnson #lll@pandaunite.org> Tue, Jan 7, 2014 at 3:49 PM
T @rutherford.org>
e G)rutherford. org>, "IN utherford. org>

hitps.//mail .google.com/mail L0/ ?ui=2&i k=2a0h 0223048 ew= pt&g =nisha%40rutherford.org &qs=true8search=q ueryth=14340182ac5a2d64d 4/5
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-

Gotcha. The lawyer has been rather awful getting in touch with anyone, so I'm not surprised he hasnt gotten
back with you. The family received a report from him earlier that Brian was Okay, then asked the prison chaplain
to check on his condition, and the chaplain said he was being held in Maximum Security. His lawyer neglected
to mention it, a crucial part of information.

We are trying to get him out of the way by any means possible. Ill keep you posted.
Dan Johnson

Founder, PANDA

People Against the NDAA

hitp:/fwww.pandaunite.org

[Quoted text hidden]

hitpa/imaif.google.com/mail Av0/7ui= 28&ik= 228822204 &vi ew- ptag = nisha%40ruthes for d.org &qs=trus&search=q uery&th=14340182ac5a2d6d 5/5
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Page 1/3 - 12/04/2014 COMPLAINT FILED WITH ACCESS TO JUSTICE INITIATIVE U.S. DOJ

COMPLAINT

Access to Justice Initiative

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Ave, NW, Room 3340
Washington, D.C. 20530

Note: The statements in this letter are declared under Oath/Declaration. Typed with the help of family.

Dear Access to Justice Initiative Director Lisa Foster,

I wish to notify you that the ATJ of the U.S. DOJ needs to look into the ineffective counsel Eric
David Placke of the North Carolina Middle District Public Defender office, then work to ensure that
the public defender office does not commit misrepresentation and ineffective counsel in the future. This
public defender would not conduct a case for any defendant assigned this lawyer. All he would do is

accept guilty pleas.
These are the facts I am accusing Eric David Placke of in my complaint:

1. Placke would not file any motion for a private investigation nor any investigation to prove my
innocence whenever [ have told Placke over and over again since the beginning that I am
innocent of the charge filed against me in case United States of America vs. Brian David Hill,
Docket # 1:13CR435-1. My family told him over and over throughout my ten months est. of
incarceration of my innocence, of my autism, that I should not be a sex offender since [ am a
virgin and do not want to harm any children.

2. Placke rejected evidence of witness testimony from all witness suggestions.

3. Placke was only interested in my guilty plea. He would not do anything to prove my innocence
nor anything to get me a better plea deal such as Pretrial Diversion Program. He only wanted
my guilty plea so I can be convicted. Placke was biased and was no better then the prosecuting
attorney. Because of that I had to write the U.S. Attorney office myself and the court myself to
try to fight for my own case filing a ton of pro se motions and letters to the court and letters to
various government agencies while I was incarcerated.

4. I personally talked with other inmates/defendants while incarcerated that also had the same
public defender Eric Placke and they all didn't like him and wanted him fired but all later plead
guilty while their plan to fire him all of the sudden didn't happen. North Carolina Middle
District defendant Donnie Robbins(charged with armed career criminal offense) called him
slackey Placke.

5. Placke refused to file any motion for a forensic computer investigation to find evidence that I
was indeed set up with child porn by evidence tampering or even a computer hacker.

6. Placke refused help from others that wanted to help me win my criminal case so that I wouldn't
have to suffer as a sex offender for a crime I didn't even commit.

7. Placke even thought I was guilty and told me such, refused to believe in my innocence even

after I had multiple affidavits and declarations under Oath saying that I am innocent.

Placke would not work with my family to help me win my case.

9. Placke told me that he would send my legal documents in envelope I gave to him right straight
home to my family but then nothing ever happened. That envelope included the Document 17
Psychiatric Report by Dr. Dawn Graney on court docket, other papers with state laws, and
photocopies of legal papers including the Town of Mayodan Minutes 2012 records.

®
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10.
11.
12.

13.

14.
15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

Placke refused to get autism experts and advocates involved in my case.

Placke would not do what I have asked of him and did it his way or the highway.

Placke submitted lies and false information on court docket in Greensboro, NC U.S. District
Court instead of the truth like I wanted to tell.

Placke pressured me and coerced me to plead guilty without giving me enough time to think
about it. Since I signed a plea agreement I have waived my right to challenge my conviction
meaning that in the future when I have enough evidence to prove my innocence I may have to
stay convicted forever for a crime I didn't commit no thanks to Eric Placke.

Placke didn't push for pretrial diversion program and neither case dismissal.

Placke even has a documented history of either misrepresentations or being ineffective in the
U.S. District Court record. Two such cases were found using Lexis Nexis law library at the
Federal Correctional Institutional-1(FCI1) in Butner, NC. Case one was Stevin E. Edwards v.
United States District Court, United States District Court for the Middle District of North
Carolina, 2011 U.S. Dist. Lexis 154579, 1:11CV633, August 26, 2011. Case two is U.S. v.
Cassidy, June 6, 2002, 48 Fed. Appx. 428, U.S. Court of Appeals 4" circuit. There is likely more
either on court record or not all defendants that had misrepresentation by Placke reported it to
the District Court.

Even when 1 found out that The Rutherford Institute in Virginia wanted to help me in my case,
Placke refused their help.

There was no defense prepared nor was there any witnesses lined up for a defense at a jury trial.
The only thing he prepared for was a plea agreement. He even called my mother and
grandparents by phone to convince them that I needed to take the plea agreement.

Placke called my family the night before the jury trial planned for June 10, 2014. He told my
family that they would not be able to testify in my defense at the trial, and jury would not know
that I had autism . Even though my family and friends had sent evidence, Placke ignored it all.
Placke had nothing to present to the court for me. Prosecution had proof of child pomn on
computer yet Placke had nothing for me even though he mislead family before the jury trial date
that he had things to use in my defense. Affidavit in court records presented by family, that I
had submitted to the court. Contact my family members Roberta Hill, Stella Forinash, and
Kenneth Forinash by phone at (276) 632-2599 for this information.

Placke told my grandparents and mother on the phone to convince me to plead guilty, to take
the plea agreement. Donnie Robbins(from #4) was in the court room with me which made him a
witness to the fact that my family tried to tell me in the court room for me to take the guilty plea
agreement before the U.S. Marshals tried to shut them up. Before this I was ready to fight even
with the bleak outlook, I was fighting for my innocence. Placke told my family if I didn't take
the “guilty plea” agreement then I would have been found guilty which meant I could be in
prison for twenty years. He told my family the prosecuting attorney had proof it was on my
computer.

My family asked Placke for forensic proof early in the case but Placke clearly told my family
that they were not allowed to see any of the evidence the prosecuting attorney had used against
me claiming it was sealed even though I told my attorney in writing and/or verbally that I
wanted my family to have access to the evidence released by the motion of discovery for my
case.

Even though the damage was already done with my guilty plea, I finally was able to file enough
pro se motions to cause the Chief Judge William L. Osteen Jr. to allow the withdraw of Placke
as my legal counsel then John Scott Coalter became my substitute legal counsel/attorney for my
case. Even he suggested [ stick with the guilty plea but I will get supervised release after time

Jenta\Ventafa€ . agei el 22000435 Adonianank b heEled )AL ho Pa0e bd1af-15-063 tif

14/15



PAGE 15 0OF 15

Page 3/3 - 12/04/2014 COMPLAINT FILED WITH ACCESS TO JUSTICE INITIATIVE 1].8. DOJ

served. Even though my minimum supetvised release by probation according to law was 5
years to life, [ was given 10 years supervised relcase and the attomey didn't do anything to get it
shortened to the minimum required statutory time to be on that program.

1 request that your Access to Justice Initiative do something about the horrible public defenders in
Greensboro, NC that ruined my life by having me convicted then waiving my right to challenge my
conviction. My life is ruined thanks to Eric Placke and others arc being ruined too by this same:
attorney. The public defender office needs a major reform. | need help since my innocence has been
taken away by public pretender Placke. He doesn't need to be a defense attorney but a prosecuting
attorney as he acts like, a sneaky form of a prosecutor or plea bargainer, whether your innocent or not.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
Executed on December 4, 2014.

Signed by(Signature added by hand then paper scanned):
Brian David Hill i i
(276)632-2599
adminf@uswgo.com

916 Chalmers St., Apt. D
Martinsville, VA 24112

Sincerely,

Brian David Hill
(276)632-2599
admin(@uswgo.com

916 Chalmers St., Apt. D
Martinsville, VA 24112
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